

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 57

Friday 23rd

December,

2005

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos: 130 to 131]

[260]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

- I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Assemblies of God as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.
 - (a) REV. JOSIAH ERICK LAMANI
 - (b) REV. JOHN MIRIKI
 - (c) REV. ANTHONY TALAKA

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of November, 2005.

NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs [261]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

- I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Seventh-Day Adventist Church as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.
 - (a) PASTOR JEDIS HIVAE
 - (b) PASTOR PETER GHUENA
 - (c) PASTOR GLYN PHILIP
 - (d) PASTOR SOVO SAMUEL
 - (e) PASTOR RODNEY TIMOTHY

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of November, 2005.

NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[262]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS BROADCASTING ACT (Cap. 112)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS BROADCASTING CORPORATION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 and after consultation with the Cabinet Office, I, SIR ALLAN KEMAKEZA, Prime Minister, do hereby appoint -

HON. BENJAMIN UNA as Chairman
MR. JEREMIAH MANELE as Deputy Chairman; and
LADY ROSELYN POGO
REV. MARETA TAHU

HON. CLEMENT KENGAVA

MR. JACOB PITU

MR. ATABAN TONEZEPO

MR. DAVID OETA

MR. MICHAEL AHIKAU

to be members of the Solomon island Broadcasting Corporation for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of HON. FRANK PULE is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of November, 2005.

SIR ALLAN KEMAKEZA Prime Minister

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.